

No. 17-127

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN KOLBE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, GOVERNOR OF MARYLAND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....4
I. The Right to Bear Arms Protected by the Second
Amendment Is a Codification of the Natural
Right of Self-Defense. 4
II. Infringement of a Textually Explicit
Fundamental Right Should Be Reviewed Under
Strict Scrutiny..... 7
CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	7
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	8
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	3, 10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	7
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	i, 1, 7
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	7
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. BATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	8

<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	1, 3, 10
<i>Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	7
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	7
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7
Other Authorities	
Center for Disease Control, First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws (available at https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr5214a2.htm	2
Cicero, Marcus Tullis, SELECTED SPEECHES OF CICERO (Michael Grant ed. and trans., 1969).....	6
Cramer, Clayton E. and Burnett, David, TOUGH TARGETS, WHEN CRIMINALS FACE ARMED RESISTANCE FROM CITIZENS (Cato Institute, 2012)	2, 9
FBI Expanded Homicide Data Table 8 (available at https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/offenses-known-to-law-enforcement/expanded-homicide/expand-	

ed_homicide_data_table_8_murder_victims_by_weapon_2009-2013.xls	2
Grotius, Hugo, THE RIGHTS OF WAR AND PEACE (A.C. Campbell trans., 1901)	6
Halbrook, Stephen P., THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED (Univ. of New Mexico Press 2013)	5
Hobbes, Thomas, LEVIATHAN (Richard Tuck ed., 1991).....	6
Kates, Don B. and Mauser, Gary, <i>Would Banning Firearms Reduce Murder and Suicide?</i> , 30 Harv. J. Law & Pol. 649 (2007)	3
Kopel, David, Gallant, Paul & Eisen, Joanne D., <i>The Human Right of Self Defense</i> , 22 BYU J. Pub. Law 43, (2007-2008)	6
Locke, John, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690)	6
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
